bill of sale, or similar document given to purchaser; 20 

(23) (a) For persons selling services included in KRS 139.200(2)(g) to (ax) prior to 21 

January 1, 2025, gross receipts derived from the sale of those services if the 22 

gross receipts were less than twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) during 23 

calendar year 2024. When gross receipts from these services exceed twelve 24 

thousand dollars ($12,000) in a calendar year: 25 

1. All gross receipts over twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) are taxable in 26 

that calendar year; and 27 

2. All gross receipts are subject to tax in subsequent calendar years. 1 

(b) The exemption provided in this subsection shall not apply to a person also 2 

engaged in the business of selling tangible personal property, digital property, 3

[...]

or services included in KRS 139.200(2)(a) to (f);[ and] 4 

(24) (a) For persons that first begin making sales of services included in KRS 5 

139.200(2)(g) to (ax) on or after January 1, 2025, gross receipts derived from 6 

the sale of those services if the gross receipts are less than twelve thousand 7 

dollars ($12,000) within the first calendar year of operation. When gross 8 

receipts from these services exceed twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) in a 9 

calendar year: 10 

1. All gross receipts over twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) are taxable in 11 

that calendar year; and 12 

2. All gross receipts are subject to tax in subsequent calendar years. 13 

(b) The exemption provided in this subsection shall not apply to a person that is 14 

also engaged in the business of selling tangible personal property, digital 15